Forensic Biology 444 – Fall 2005 Syllabus 
Instructor: Dr Mark Leney

Forensic Biology 444 (Fall 2005) will focus on forensic DNA testing with instruction based on John M. Butler’s Forensic DNA Typing – 2nd Edition.  Most of the first edition text is still applicable and due to the mix up with the editions – copies of the additional materials will be provided to students later in the semester. 

Instruction will be a mixture of traditional lectures and discussion seminars in which students are expected to bring items to the class for discussion.  This is designed to allow students to develop their own research skills and also to steer the class towards areas that interest them.  Participation in the discussion is strongly encouraged as are questions at any stage of the course.

The approximate lecture/class timetable is as follows: 

Tuesday 23 August – Structure and function of DNA
Thursday 25 August – Intro to Forensic Biology / Sample collection / presumptive tests
Tuesday 30 August – Extraction and Quantitation

Thursday 1 September – Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) /Amplification
Tuesday 6 September – Forensic DNA in the media I 

Thursday 8 September - Forensic DNA in the media II
Tuesday 13 September - Intro to Short Tandem Repeats (STR)
Thursday 15 September – Biology of STRs (“Forensic DNA in the Media” papers due)
Tuesday 20 September – STRs in the real world of forensics, problems and solutions
Thursday 22 September – SNPs and Y-chromosome testing, non-human DNA testing
Tuesday 27 September – Mitochondrial DNA testing
Thursday 29 September – DNA technology – separation and detection
Tuesday 4 October – Topic 12 - DNA technology – detection platforms
Thursday 6 October – Topic 13a - STR genotyping 
Tuesday 11 October – Topic 13b – STR genotyping II
Thursday 13 October – Revision and test
Tuesday 18 October - Test review
Thursday 20 October - Topic 14 – Lab validation and accreditation
Tuesday 25 October – Topic 15 – New DNA technologies
Thursday 27 October - Topic 16 – CODIS

Tuesday 1 November - Topic 17a – Statistics for reporting DNA, Population databases
Thursday 3 November – Topic 17b - Statistics for reporting DNA, Population databases
Tuesday 8 November - Topic 18 –Expert witness Testimony
Thursday 10 November –Forensic DNA current issues discussion I 
Tuesday 15 November- Forensic DNA current issues discussion II
Thursday 17 November- Real casework reviews
Tuesday 22 November- Real casework reviews (Forensic DNA current issues papers due)
Thursday 24 November Thanksgiving

Tuesday 29 November – Mock examination / Revision / Overruns from previous topics
Thursday 1 December – Revision / Q&A
This is the outline syllabus which may be adjusted during the semester if some topics take more or less time.  There are two discussion seminars “Forensic DNA in the media” designed to emphasize the current public interest and debate concerning forensic DNA testing and “Forensic DNA current issues” designed to highlight the ongoing research and development in the field.  For “Forensic DNA in the media” students are required to find one or more item of recent news concerning forensic DNA (try Google News “Forensic DNA” if you don’t come across anything) which they will bring to class and briefly discuss.  Each student will then write a paper concerning one or more of the items (details to be discussed in class).  Similarly for the “Forensic DNA current issues” discussion students will bring one item relating to forensic DNA research and development to the class for discussion and another short paper will be written. 
Grades will be based on the two papers (15% each), the ‘mid-term’ test on October 13 (25%), the final examination (50%), attendance and participation in class discussion (10%). 

